
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

9 October 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & Climate 
Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chair, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
 Due to the short amount of time between the previous Cabinet Meetings, the minutes 

for the September Cabinet meetings will be presented alongside the October Cabinet 
minutes at the November meeting. 
 

5 AWARD OF A PRE-CONTRACT SERVICE AGREEMENT TO DEVELOP THE 
DESIGNS FOR THE NEW BALGORES SPECIAL SCHOOL (Pages 5 - 68) 

 

6 AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR ULEZ COMPLIANT BUSES FOR PTS TO 
TRANSPORT CLIENTS ON BEHALF OF CHILDREN AND ADULT SERVICES 
(Pages 69 - 82) 

 

7 DIRECT AWARD OF SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - 
LIQUIDLOGIC (Pages 83 - 96) 

 

8 COMMENCEMENT OF PROCUREMENT OF THE REPLACEMENT HOUSING 
SYSTEM (Pages 97 - 106) 

 

 
  

 
 



 
 

This Report is part exempt and Appendices A and B are not available for public 
inspection as they contain or relate to exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph [no/s] of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is 
exempt because it refers to commercially sensitive information and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Award of a Pre-Contract Service 
Agreement to develop the designs for 
the new Balgores Special School 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services 

Councillor Paul McGeary, Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Property 

ELT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings, Strategic Director of Place 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Nicola Lorenzo Prandini RIBA 

Nicolalorenzo.prandini@havering.gov.uk 

01708 432142 

Policy context: 
 

Supports educational outcomes within the 
broader opportunities' context of the 
Havering Vision. 

Financial summary: 
 

This is a post Stage 1 tender award of a 
PCSA contract for the price of £ 2,328,096 
to Galliford Try Ltd.  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Nicolalorenzo.prandini@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

October 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Full Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
[X] Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council  

  

Page 6



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report details the procurement process to appoint a developer to design and 
offer firm price for the delivery of the new Special School on the Balgores Field on 
Balgores Ln, Gidea Park, Romford RM2 6BS, to provide Havering resident children 
with special educational needs with the educational care they require. Details are 
provided of the financial (capital) implications of the project and a master programme 
is also given, to identify where this report sits within the larger governance pathway 
associated with this development. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
To agree to  

1. award preferred bidder status for a 2 stage construction contract for the 
construction of Balgores Special School to Galliford Try Ltd; and  
 

2. award Galliford Try Ltd a stage 1  Pre Contract Service Agreement (PCSA) 
for the development of the designs  associated with the new school at a value 
of  2,328,096.  
 
 

To note that:  
1. The PCSA contract length is anticipated at 51 weeks. 

 
2. Following completion of services under the PCSA, a further report will be 

brought to Cabinet with a recommendation for award of a construction 
contract at Stage 2.  

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
Wider context to this decision 

The proposed new school should be aligned with the Children and Young People 
Education Place Planning Plan 2023 -2027. This is a four-year rolling plan that is 
updated annually. It sets out how Havering Council seeks to ensure there is sufficient 
capacity to meet demand for early years, primary, secondary, post-16, special school 
places and alternative provision places across the borough. Furthermore, the ethos 
of the new school should be shaped by Havering’s Draft SEND and Alternative 
Provision Strategy (final version to be published, March 2024) which emphasises the 
local autho
[...]
nerally do. The contract may be 
procured in accordance with these powers.  
 

Additionally, the Council has the power to procure the contract under Section 111 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 which, permits the Council to do anything which is 
calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its 
functions.  

Page 13



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

The total value of the 2 stage contract is above the Public Contracts Regulations 
threshold for Works. Award of preferred bidder status  is caught by the full PCR 2015 
regime. The Southern Construction Framework is a PCR2015 compliant framework 
which Havering, as a London based contracting authority may use. Award of the 
contract is therefore PCR2015 compliant. 

For the reasons set out above, the Council may award preferred bidder status  for 
construction of Balgores Special School to  Galliford Try Ltd. and enter into a PCSA 
with Galliford Try Ltd. for the first stage of the two stage construction contract.  

 

Human Resources implications and risks: 

There are no Human Resources implications associated with this decision.  

 

Equalities implications and risks: 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to:   

(i) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;   

(ii) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;   

(iii) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.   

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage 
and civil partnerships, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex/gender, 
and sexual orientation.   

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, p
[...]
er 
settings in focusing their 
resources into early 
identification of needs 
within their pupils, enabling 
earlier intervention for 
those pupils at SEN 
Support and preventing 
those needs escalating due 
to lack of resources. 

 
Add further rows as necessary 
* You should include details of any future consultations and any actions to be undertaken to mitigate negative impacts. 
** Monitoring: You should state how the impact (positive or negative) will be monitored; what outcome measures will be used; the known 
(or likely) data source for outcome measurements; how regularly it will be monitored; and who will be monitoring it (if this is different from 
the lead officer).

P
age 66



25 

 

6. Review 
 

In this section you should identify how frequently the EqHIA will be reviewed; the date for next 
review; and who will be reviewing it. 
 

 

Review:  September 2027 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scheduled date of review:  September 2027 
 
Lead Officer conducting the review:  Pooneeta Mahadeo 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

This Report is part exempt and Appendix A is not available for public 
inspection as it relates to exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is exempt because it 
refers to commercially sensitive information, and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information 

 

CABINET 
 

9th October 2024 

Subject Heading: 
 

Award of contract for ULEZ compliant 
buses for PTS to transport clients on 
behalf of Children and Adult Services 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone– Cabinet 
Member for Environment 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings – Strategic Director of 
Place  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Simon Blake 

01708 433202 

Simon.Blake@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 

Supporting the Places objectives within the 
Corporate Plan and in particular the 
Council’s Air Quality Action Plan 
20182023 

Financial summary: 
 

The value of the proposed contract award 
is £1.647m. This will be funded from the 
£1.678m Capital budget (C38880) 
available.  

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Simon.Blake@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet, 9th October 2024  

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

Sept 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Place OSSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    X 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                X 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report considers the procurement of 13 replacement buses for the Passenger 
Transport Service (PTS), primarily for Home to School transport for SEN children, 
but also other transport work conducted on behalf of Children and Adults Services. 
These vehicles represent some of the remaining fleet assets that are not currently 
Euro 6 standard and therefore require replacement before the grace period for the 
TFL Community Bus Certificate expires in October 2025. After this date the buses 
will be subject to a £100 charge per vehicle per day to operate within the ULEZ.  
 
These vehicles are also at least 3 years beyond their typical operating life and if not 
replaced are likely to present increased maintenance and reliability risks to PTS 
operations. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet is recommended to agree the award of 
contract to: 
 

 

 Treka Bus Limited (Company No. 15320085) for the purchase of thirteen 16 Seater 
Coach Built Buses. 

 
As set out within the exempt Appendix A to this report, for the provision of replacement 
vehicles. 
 
 

Page 70



Cabinet, 9th October 2024  

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
STATEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
Havering’s Passenger Travel Service (PTS) currently operates 58 vehicles that 
provide specialist home to school transport, conveying children & adults with either 
physical or mental disabilities to various specialist schools or day centres for 
Children’s Services and Adults Social Care (CAD). Unlike some local authorities, 
Havering do not hold any ‘spare’ fleet assets, as a result of which all 58 vehicles 
are in daily use. The 13 vehicles that require replacing are all at the end of their 
useful operating life. 
 
The PTS service works with client departments to reduce the demand for Home to 
School transport, promoting other solutions where possible e.g. independent travel 
training, as a means of mitigating increasing demands and consequent budgetary 
pressures upon the service. Notwithstanding these efforts, demand for transport 
has increased significantly over the past 7 years from 38 education routes in 
2017/18 (303) passengers to 42 education routes in 2022/23 with an average of 
(449) passengers transported per day by PTS.  
 
Demographic forecasts for the borough indicate an ongoing and potentially 
increasing need for Home to School transport over the next 4-7 years linked to the 
forecast increase in children with Special Educational Needs (see table below). 
 
Borough wide (Primary, Secondary, Special Schools and Post 16) demand 
 
 

 
In order to maximise the overall Council’s income, the PTS service seeks to utilise 
available capacity within the fleet outside of core hours to undertake additional 
contract and ad-hoc work for other clients. Acquiring these vehicles will ac
[...]
ncillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member 
for Adults & Wellbeing   

 

Councillor Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s & Young People  

 

ELT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director of 
Resources  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Daniel Smoker/ Zak Durrani 

Tel: 01708 431238 

e-mail: Daniel.Smoker@havering.gov.uk 

Zak.Durrani@havering.gov.uk   

 
Policy context: 
 

Corporate plan priority – To manage our 
systems and data well and be a data 
driven organisation. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Expenditure for the total cost of c.£1.8m 
(£1,746,915.70) for the system required, 
for a maximum period of 7 years  

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

 Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

October 2024  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

People OSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well x 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council x 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Daniel.Smoker@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Zak.Durrani@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 9th of October 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The current Liquidlogic contract expires 31st December 2024 and it is critical we procure a new 
contract. 
 
The new contract will support the Social Care case recording and management systems, finance 
systems and customer portal modules. The proposed contract will also assist with hosting, 
support & maintenance for Adult and Children Social Care Services. The new contract will be for 
a period of a total of 7 years (an initial 5-years with the option to extend for a further 2 years). 
 
This report seeks approval to direct award a new contract to Liquidlogic, using the compliant 
Crown Commercial Services Framework Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) Lot 2. 
 
This report seeks approval of the expenditure from the revenue budget for a maximum value of 
c.£1.8million over the next seven years. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Following discussions with the Strategic Director of People and the Directors of Adult & Children 
Services, they are satisfied that Liquidlogic meets their current and future requirements.  
 
For the reasons set out in this report, the Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. Approve the award of a Call-Off contract for a 7-year (5+2) period to Liquid Logic Limited 

(Company Number 11227217) for the provision of a Social Care Case Management System 
& ContrOCC payment Systems from Liquidlogic / System C in accordance with the strategy 
set out in the report, by utilising the Crown Commercial Services Framework Agreement 
(Vertical Application Solutions - RM6259).  

 
2. Delegate to the Strategic Director of Resources/S.151 Officer authority: 

 
 

(a) implementation of the contract, 

(b) to exercise the option to extend the contract for a period of 2-years, and 

(c) for any budgetary change variances (including price increases and expenditure in 

implementing any new software modules) over the contractual period.  

  
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

Page 84



Cabinet, 9th of October 2024 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Background   
 

1.1 In 2018, Havering’s Adult and Children Social Care Services implemented the LiquidLogic 
case management systems as part of their statutory case recording systems requirements and 
the ContrOCC finance system, provided by the parent company System C. Following a successful 
tender process, a contract of five years with an optional two-year extension was awarded. The 
two-year extension was initiated in December 2022 and is set to expire on 31 December 2024.  
 
Key Considerations and current position 
 
1.2 Delivering and contributing to the Council’s objectives relies on having IT solutions that are fit 
for purpose, ensuring service continuity, to enable officers to undertake their responsibilities and 
a move to a cloud-based solution. The system has gone through an internal triage process and 
the IT and the PMO departments suppo
[...]
and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Supporting our residents to stay safe and well 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  
Resources - Enabling a resident-focused and resilient Council X 
 

 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.clifton@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 9th of October 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Capita Open Housing software has been used by the Council’s Housing service 
since 2018. The existing contract expires on 31st March 2026.   
 
Following an in-depth review of the current systems and a market test of alternatives 
it has been determined that the best option for the Council is to procure a new, fully 
integrated Housing technology platform.   
 
It is recommended that a mini-competition process using the Crown Commercial 
Services Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 3 (Housing, 
Environmental and Planning Solutions) is undertaken to identify a replacement 
system in accordance with the Council’s procurement requirement. 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval to procure and publish the tender, approval to 
award a contract though delegated authority via the s.151 Officer. 
 
It is proposed that the replacement system will be subject to a 3+2+2 (total 7 year) 
contract.  It is estimated that the total value of the contract (including implementation 
services) will be within a range of £970,000 to £2,368,000 depending on the supplier 
selected via the mini-competition process. The allocated budget is approved. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To agree to : 
 
1. Commence procurement of a maximum 7 year contract (3 +2 +2) for an 

integrated housing technology platform via a mini-competition through the 
Crown Commercial Services Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) framework 
Lot 3 (Housing, Environmental and Planning Solutions). 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources/S.151 Officer to: 

 
a. award and implement the contract following completion of the 

further competition including authorisation of any budgetary change 
variances (for example price increases and expenditure);   

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
Background 
 

Page 98



Cabinet, 9th of October 2024 

 
 
 

 

1.1 Originally purchased in 2015, Capita Open Housing has been used by the 
Council’s Housing service since going live in 2018.  It is a multi-functional piece of 
software that supports frontline Housing services.  The existing contract expires on 
31st March 2026. There are no further extension periods available.  

1.2 Following an in-depth review of the current systems, a market test of alternatives 
determined that the best option for the Council is to procure a new, fully integrated 
Housing technology platform.   

1.3 Work has been undertaken to develop a robust set of system requirements which 
will inform procurement and implementation of a suitable replacement system for the 
future. 

1.4 The project is reaching the conclusion of the tender preparation phase. It is 
proposed to publish a tender via mini-competition using the Crown Commercial 
Services VAS framework under Lot 3 (Housing, Environmental and Planning 
Solutions). 

1.5 On the 8th of August 2024, a report was presented at the Council’s Procurement 
Gateway Review Group, and the recommended procurement route was given 
approval by the panel. 

1.6 The proposed contract will have an initial term of three years with two additional 
two year extension periods to provide system longevity and stability. (a total 7-year 
period).   

Indicative Market Comparison Costs and estimated value 

1.7 Based on the extensive market assessment across eight suppliers it is 
estimated that the total value of the contract will be within a range of c.£970,000 to 
£2.4m for the potential seven year life cycle of the software as illustrated in the 
table below (results of market assessment across eight suppliers). 

 

 
 

1.8 It is proposed to undertake the procurement as a mini-competition process using 
the Crown Commercial Services Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 
3 (Housing, Environmental and Planning Solutions), and all Suppliers will be invited 
to submit bids.  This framework provides the advantage of a good supplier pool 
running the procurement.  All suppliers have undertaken a Supplier selection 
process to secure a place on the VAS Framework. 

 

Implementation Services Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 7 Year Revenue Cost Total Cost

Supplier 1 £130 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £840 £970

Supplier 2 £178 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £120 £840 £1,018

Supplier 3 £160 £131 £131 £131 £131 £131 £131 £131 £917 £1,077

Supplier 4 £286 £117 £117 £117 £117 £117 £117 £117 £819 £1,105

Supplier 5 £215 £138 £138 £138 £138 £138 £138 £138 £966 £1,181

Supplier 6 £180 £144 £144 £144 £144 £144 £144 £144 £1,008 £1,188

Supplier 7 £200 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £1,260 £1,460

Supplier 8 £1,500 £124 £124 £124 £124 £124 £124 £124 £868 £2,368

Current Costs £0 £107 £107 £107 £107 £107 £107 £107 £749 £749

Costs provided are in multiples of £1000

Page 99



Cabinet, 9th of October 2024 

 
 
 

 

1.9 The delegation of contract awarding authority to the Strategic Director of 
Resources and s151 Officer will expedite the contract award process and allow the 
project to maintain momentum into the mobilisation phase.  

 
1.10 The evaluation split breakdown will consist of 60% Quality, 30% Price, 5% 

Social value, 5% Technical Merit /assistance. This will provide the most economically 

advantageous bids, ensuring the council procures a solution that meets its needs at 

a competitive price.  This work also identified that key suppliers will not bid on tenders 

where pricing is weighted at 70% as these are subject to opportunistic ‘Abnormally 

low-priced tenders’ winning regardless of product quality.  The VAS framework 

allows for a 30% price weighting and authority to proce
[...]
ecision 
 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable health 
and wellbeing risks. 
 

Environmental and Climate Change implications and Risks 

The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable 
environmental and climate change risks. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=7948&LLL=0 
 
 

Page 105

https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=7948&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Award of a Pre-Contract Service Agreement to develop the designs for the new Balgores Special School
	Exempt Appendix A
	10739_Balgores_SEND_Tender_Report_July_2024
	Havering Special School Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Award of contracts for ULEZ compliant buses for PTS to transport clients on behalf of Children and Adult Services
	Appendix A PTS Fleet Replacement - EXEMPT

	7 Direct Award of Social Care Case Management System - Liquidlogic
	Cabinet appendix - Liquidlogic procurement FINAL

	8 Commencement of Procurement of the Replacement Housing System



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 9 October 2024  

(7.30  - 8.43 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children & Young 
People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Natasha Summers Lead Member for Housing Need & 
Climate Change 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince (CON) Councillor Keith Darvill (LAB) and 
Councillor Martin Goode (EHRG). 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
On behalf of the Chair, there was an announcement about the 
arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the meeting 
room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting would be presented at 
the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

5 AWARD OF A PRE-CONTRACT SERVICE AGREEMENT TO DEVELOP 
THE DESIGNS FOR THE NEW BALGORES SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 
Report: Award of a Pre-Contract Service Agreement to develop the 
designs for the new Balgores Special School. 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul McGeary, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Property 
 
Summary: 
 
A report detailed the procurement process to appoint a developer to design 
and offer firm price for the delivery of the new Special School on the 
Balgores Field on Balgores Ln, Gidea Park, Romford RM2 6BS, in order to 
provide Havering resident children with special educational needs with the 
educational care they required. Details were provided of the financial 
(capital) implications of the project and a master programme was also given, 
to identify where this report sat within the larger governance pathway 
associated with this development. 
 
It was agreed that updates on progress with the construction of the school 
should be given to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
 

1. To award preferred bidder status for a 2 stage construction contract 
for the construction of Balgores Special School to Galliford Try Ltd; 
and  
 

2. To award Galliford Try Ltd a stage 1 Pre Contract Service Agreement 
(PCSA) for the development of the designs  associated with the new 
school at a value of  £2,328,096.  
 
 

Cabinet noted that:  
 

1. The PCSA contract length is anticipated at 51 weeks. 
 

2. Following completion of services under the PCSA, a further report will 
be brought to Cabinet with a recommendation for award of a 
construction contract at Stage 2.  

 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
6 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ULEZ COMPLIANT BUSES FOR PTS TO 

TRANSPORT CLIENTS ON BEHALF OF CHILDREN AND ADULT 
SERVICES  
 
Report: Award of Contract for ULEZ complaint buses for PTS to transport 
clients on behalf of Children and Adult Services 
 
Presented by: Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 
Summary: 
 
A report considered the procurement of 13 replacement buses for the 
Passenger Transport Service (PTS), primarily for Home to School transport 
for SEN children, but also other transport work conducted on behalf of 
Children and Adults Services. These vehicles represented some of the 
remaining fleet assets that were not currently Euro 6 standard and therefore 
required replacement before the grace period for the TFL Community Bus 
Certificate expired in October 2025. After this date the buses would be 
subject to a £100 charge per vehicle per day to operate within the ULEZ.  
 
These vehicles were also at least 3 years beyond their typical operating life 
and if not replaced were likely to present increased maintenance and 
reliability risks to PTS operations. 
 
 
Cabinet agreed the award of contract to: 
 

 Treka Bus Limited (Company No. 15320085) for the purchase of thirteen 16 
Seater Coach Built Buses. 
 
As set out within the exempt appendix A to the report, for the provision of 
replacement vehicles.  
 
 

 
7 DIRECT AWARD OF SOCIAL CARE CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - 

LIQUIDLOGIC  
 
Report: Direct award of Social Care Case Management System to 
Liquidlogic 
 
Presented by: Councillor Gillian Ford – Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

Summary: 
 
A report advised that the current Liquidlogic contract was due to expire on 
31st December 2024 and it was critical that the Council procured a new 
contract. 
 
The new contract would support the Social Care case recording and 
management systems, finance systems and customer portal modules. The 
proposed contract would also assist with hosting, support & maintenance for 
Adult and Children Social Care Services. The new contract would be for a 
period of a total of 7 years (an initial 5-years with the option to extend for a 
further 2 years). 
 
The report sought approval to direct award a new contract to Liquidlogic, 
using the compliant Crown Commercial Services Framework Vertical 
Application Solutions (VAS) Lot 2. 
 
This report sought approval of the expenditure from the revenue budget for 
a maximum value of c.£1.8million over the next seven years. 
 
 
 
Cabinet agreed:  
 
1. To approve the award of a Call-Off contract for a 7-year (5+2) period to 

Liquid Logic Limited (Company Number 11227217) for the provision of a 
Social Care Case Management System & ContrOCC payment Systems 
from Liquidlogic / System C in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report, by utilising the Crown Commercial Services Framework 
Agreement (Vertical Application Solutions - RM6259).  

 
2. To delegate to the Strategic Director of Resources/S.151 Officer 

authority: 

 

(a) for implementation of the contract, 

(b) to exercise the option to extend the contract for a period of 2-years, 

and 

(c) for any budgetary change variances (including price increases and 

expenditure in implementing any new software modules) over the 

contractual period.  

 
8 COMMENCEMENT OF PROCUREMENT OF THE REPLACEMENT 

HOUSING SYSTEM  
 
Report: Commencement of Procurement of the Replacement Housing 
System 
 
Presented by: Councillor Paul Middleton, Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer Services 
 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
Summary: 
 
A report advised that Capita Open Housing software has been used by the 
Council’s Housing service since 2018. The existing contract expired on 31st 
March 2026.   
 
Following an in-depth review of the current systems and a market test of 
alternatives it had been determined that the best option for the Council was 
to procure a new, fully integrated Housing technology platform.   
 
It was recommended that a mini-competition process using the Crown 
Commercial Services Vertical Application Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 3 
(Housing, Environmental and Planning Solutions) be undertaken to identify 
a replacement system in accordance with the Council’s procurement 
requirement. 
 
This report sought Cabinet approval to procure and publish the tender as 
well as approval to award a contract though delegated authority via the 
s.151 Officer. 
 
It was proposed that the replacement system would be subject to a 3+2+2 
(total 7 year) contract.  It was estimated that the total value of the contract 
(including implementation services) would be within a range of £970,000 to 
£2,368,000 depending on the supplier selected via the mini-competition 
process. The allocated budget has been approved. 
 
 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
 
1. To commence procurement of a maximum 7 year contract (3 +2 +2) 

for an integrated housing technology platform via a mini-competition 
through the Crown Commercial Services Vertical Application 
Solutions (VAS) framework Lot 3 (Housing, Environmental and 
Planning Solutions). 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources/S.151 

Officer to:  
 

a. award and implement the contract (following completion of the mini- 
competition referred to above) provided that the value of the contract 
does not exceed £2,368,000 but further provided that the s.151 Officer 
may authorise budgetary change variances (for example price increases 
and expenditure) of an additional £500,000.  

 

 

  
 



Cabinet, 9 October 2024 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


